## No. 1, 1949.

An Ordinance to amend "Trinity Grammar School Sale and Mortgage Ordinance 1928."

WHEREAS by the "Trinity Grammar School Sale and Mortgage Ordinance 1928" the Church of England Property Trust Diocese of Sydney (hereinafter referred to as "the said Property Trust") was empowered to sell such parts of the lands described in the first schedule thereto as it may deem expedient and to mortgage at any time and from time to time the whole or any part or parts of the lands described in the first and second schedules of the said Ordinance subject however with respect to the lands mentioned in the said second schedule to the consent of guarantors mentioned in clause four of the said ordinance to secure an advance or advances of money not exceeding thirty five thousand pounds. AND WHEREAS the Council appointed to govern Trinity Grammar School under the provisions of the "Trinity Grammar School Constitution Ordinance 1928" was incorporated on the twentyeighth day of May one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight under and by virtue of the Church of England (Bodies Corporate) Act 1938. And WHEREAS part of the lands described in the first schedule have been sold and the remaining part thereof and the lands described in the second schedule to the said ordinance are vested in the said Property Trust and have been mortgaged. AND WHEREAS the guarantors mentioned in clause four of the said ordinance have long since been discharged from all liability under their guarantee. AND WHEREAS it is proposed by the said Council further to mortgage the said lands so vested for the purposes declared by the said Ordinance as amended by the Trinity Grammar School Sale and Mortgage Amendment Ordinance 1940. Now therefore the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney in the name and in the place of the said Synod directs declares and rules as follows:---

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the "Trinity Grammar School Sale and Mortgage Amendment Ordinance 1949."
  - (a) The "Trinity Grammar School Sale and Mortgage Ordinance 1928" as amended by the "Trinity Grammar School Sale and Mortgage Amendment Ordinance 1940" is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

## Trinity Grammar School Sale and Mortgage Amendment Ordinance 1949.

- (b) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the "Trinity Grammar School Sale and Mortgage Ordinance 1928-1949."
- 3. The Principal Ordinance is amended:-
  - (a) By omitting from Clause 2: the words "not exceeding Thirty-five thousand pounds in all" and inserting in lieu thereof the following words:—"of such amount or amounts as the Council of Trinity Grammar School may by resolution from time to time determine and the Standing Committee by resolution approve."
  - (b) By omitting from Clause 3:—
    the words "applied for the benefit of the said School as the Trust deems fit."
    and inserting in lieu thereof the following words:—
    "paid to the Council of Trinity Grammar School to be applied by it for the the benefit of the said School."
  - (c) By repealing Clause 4,

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

W. G. HILLIARD, Bishop,

Acting Chairman of Committees.

I certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney this 28th day of February, 1949.

H. V. ARCHINAL,

Diocesan Secretary.

I assent to this Ordinance.

HOWARD SYDNEY.

February 28, 1949.